

PAUL SOBOTOR,
Plaintiff,

v.

MT. ARLINGTON HOLDINGS, LLC,
Defendant/Appellant,

and

DOUBLE O LANDSCAPE DESIGN,
LLC,

Defendant/Respondent,

and

ABC CORPORATION, a fictitious
name; and/or DEF SNOW REMOVAL
COMPANY, a fictitious name; and
JOHN DOES 1-10, said names being
fictitious,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO: A-003590-23T4

Civil Action

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS
ENTERED IN THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW
DIVISION, MORRIS COUNTY,
DOCKET NO. MRS-L-2173-21,
COMPELLING DEFENSE AND
INDEMNITY, DATED JUNE 10,
2024, AND ENTERING FINAL
DISPOSITION, DATED JUNE 12,
2024**

Sat Below:

The Honorable Noah Franzblau, J.S.C.

**AMENDED BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANT/
APPELLANT, MT. ARLINGTON HOLDINGS, LLC**

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Kevin E. Wolff, Esq. (023881981)
kevin.wolff@klrw.law

On the Brief:

Timothy P. Smith, Esq. (020531993)
tim.smith@klrw.law

KINNEY LISOVICZ REILLY & WOLFF PC
299 Cherry Hill Road, Suite 300
Post Office Box 912
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 957-2550
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,
Mt. Arlington Holdings, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Judgments Appealed iii

Table of Trial Transcripts iii

Table of Abbreviations iii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Procedural History..... 2

Statement of Facts 4

I. Plaintiff’s allegations. 4

II. Double O Landscape’s snow-removal contract with Mt. Arlington..... 5

III. The Trial Court’s grant of summary judgment to Double O Landscape and the settlement of plaintiff’s claims. 7

Legal Argument..... 9

I. The standard of appellate review of a grant of summary judgment is de novo (not raised below). 9

II. In Azurak, the Supreme Court established a “bright line rule” that contracts requiring indemnification for a party’s own negligence must do so clearly and explicitly (raised below at 1T4:22-23:18). 10

A. Courts construe indemnification agreements narrowly and interpret ambiguous clauses strictly against the indemnitee (raised below at 1T19:10-23:18). 11

B. Multiple conflicting indemnity provisions can make an indemnity contract ambiguous (raised below at 1T15:16-17:25). 19

III. The indemnity provisions in the Double O Landscape contract are unenforceable with regard to Double O Landscape’s own negligence because they are not Azurak compliant (raised below at 1T4:22-23:18). 25

A. Paragraph 4 of the Contract, entitled “Indemnity,” requires each party to indemnify the other only to the extent of their respective fault (raised below at 1T4:22-23:18)..... 26

B. Paragraph 2 of the Contract makes no provision for Mt. Arlington to indemnify Double O Landscape for Double O Landscape’s own negligence (raised below at 1T4:22-23:18). 27

C. The inclusion of two contradictory indemnification clauses in the Contract renders the indemnity provisions ambiguous (raised below at 1T15:16-17:25). 31

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS APPEALED

Order vacating the Orders dated May 1, 2024, and May 24, 2024, and compelling Mt. Arlington Holdings to defend and indemnify Double O Landscape Design, dated and filed June 10, 2024Da5

Final Order of Disposition, dated and filed June 12, 2024Da7

TABLE OF TRIAL TRANSCRIPTS

Transcript of Trial, dated June 10, 2024..... 1T

Transcript of Trial, dated June 11, 2024..... 2T

Transcript of Trial, dated June 12, 2024..... 3T

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

Mt. Arlington’s Appendix on AppealDa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Azurak v. Corporate Prop. Investors,</u> 347 N.J. Super. 516 (2002)	7, 9-10, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 33
<u>Boyle v. Huff,</u> 257 N.J. 468 (2024)	9-11, 27, 32, 34
<u>Estate of D’Avila v. Hugo Neu Schnitzer East,</u> 442 N.J. Super. 80 (App. Div. 2015)	30, 33
<u>Englert v. The Home Depot,</u> 389 N.J. Super. 44 (App Div. 2006)	16-17, 19, 21-23, 28-34

Kieffer v. Best Buy,
205 N.J. 213 (2009) 10-11, 15-16

Leitao v. Damon G. Douglas Co.,
301 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 1997) 28-30

Mantilla v. NC Mall Associates,
167 N.J. 262 (1999) 13, 17, 19-21, 27, 31-32, 34

Mautz v. J.P. Patti Co.,
298 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 1997) 17-18, 28

Meder v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.,
240 N.J. Super. 470 (App. Div. 1989) 19, 23-27, 31, 34

Ramos v. Browning Feris Industries, Inc.,
103 N.J. 177 (1986) 11-15, 19

Sayles v. G & G Hotels, Inc.,
429 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div. 2013) 18-19

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:40A-1 29-30
